income have typically been highest in the fourth quarter holiday season and lowest in the first quarter of each fiscal year.

During the second quarter of 2010, we identified errors in our accounting for ground leases. In accordance with accounting guidance provided in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period reported results and
concluded that the errors were not material to any of our prior period financial statements. We also concluded that had the errors been corrected
in our financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2010, the impact of such an adjustment would have been material to our financial
statements for that period. As such, in accordance with accounting guidance provided in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the financial
statements for the prior period presented have been revised as follows. This non-cash revision does not impact our revenues or cash flows for
any prior period and does not impact our Consolidated Statement of Income for the thirteen weeks ended May 1, 2010.

As
Reported

May 1, 2010
Adjustment As Revised

Deferred income taxes $ 5,897 $ 5,209 $ 11,106
Total assets 2,180,708 5,209 2,185,917
Other noncurrent liabilities 124,620 13,023 137,643
Retained earnings 1,489,056 (7,814) 1,481,242
Total stockholders� equity 1,065,087 (7,814) 1,057,273
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 2,180,708 5,209 2,185,917

2. Restructuring

On January 5, 2011, the Company announced strategic actions that included closing five underperforming clubs and a reduction in force of
employees in the Company�s home office and certain field operations. This decision resulted from an internal strategic planning initiative focused
on improving the Company�s operating performance. The five closed clubs ceased operations by the end of fiscal 2010 and all costs associated
with the closing of the clubs and the operating results of the clubs were recorded as discontinued operations in our consolidated financial
statements.

- 6 -

[…]

lease obligations to be approximately $75.5 million at April 30, 2011.

During the second quarter of 2010, we identified errors in our accounting for ground leases. In accordance with accounting guidance provided in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period reported results and
concluded that the errors were not material to any of our prior period financial statements. We also concluded that had the errors been corrected
in our financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2010, the impact of such an adjustment would have been material to our financial
statements for that period. As such, in accordance with accounting guidance provided in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the financial
statements for the prior period presented have been revised as follows. This non-cash revision does not impact our revenues or cash flows for
any prior period and does not impact our Consolidated Statement of Income for the thirteen weeks ended May 1, 2010.

As
Reported

May 1, 2010
Adjustment As Revised

Deferred income taxes $ 5,897 $ 5,209 $ 11,106
Total assets 2,180,708 5,209 2,185,917
Other noncurrent liabilities 124,620 13,023 137,643
Retained earnings 1,489,056 (7,814) 1,481,242
Total stockholders� equity 1,065,087 (7,814) 1,057,273
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 2,180,708 5,209 2,185,917

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of our unaudited quarterly financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of
contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Some
accounting policies have a significant impact on amounts reported in these financial statements. A description of our critical accounting policies